unemployment rate and
scarcity of alternative labour
opportunities for unskilled
works.

Onion prices 0.75 Prices for onions have been
adjusted to reflect
government intervention and
duties applied at the borders
on imports. Economic prices
of the other supported crops
have been assumed to be
equal to financial prices.

Fertilisers 1

Seeds 1

On farm equipment 1

No conversions have been
applied on agriculture inputs
and equipment as they are
currently exempted from
general consumption tax
(GCT).

Project costs 0.95 Goods and services provided
under the project costs are
tax exempted. However, a
0.95 conversion factor is
applied to take into

2/ FAO-IDB 2017

consideration unskilled
labour for civil works.

4. The adoption rate, which measures the likelihood of farmers adopting the proposed technologies, is
estimated at 70%.

5. In year 10, the replacement of the on-farm irrigation equipment has been estimated at USD5.715 mn.

6. The ERR and NPV were calculated using an opportunity cost of capital of 12%.

7. ERR calculation is presented later in this appendix.

8. The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented below:

TABLE 4.2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF ERR (%)

-30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +30% +10% +20% 1 year 2 year 60% 50%
22.2% 15.7% 18.1% 20.2% 24.0% 25.7% 24.3% 20.4% 18.8% 18.7% 16.0% 15.0% 12.1%

Switching values +77% -43%
Total costs Total benefits

Adoption rateBase
case

scenario

Project Project Delay in
Benefits Costs benefits

TABLE 5: ECONOMIC RATE OF RETURN CALCULATION

Item Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

Vegetable  farming area -   -   -   395,254   2,818,767   6,297,864   6,991,023   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917
-   -

Orchard farming area -   -   -   227,839-   717,526-   1,019,865   1,254,578   1,395,889   1,483,884   1,635,482
-   -

Total economic benefit -   -   -   117,191   1,470,869   5,122,410   5,771,920   6,891,364   6,952,961   7,059,079

On-farm and main irrigation equipment 5,715,000

NIC system operation and maintenance 250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000

Investment costs 2,258,385   4,881,269   6,545,472   1,436,881

Total economic cost 2,258,385 4,881,269 6,545,472 1,686,881 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 5,965,000
Economic cash-flow -2,258,385 -4,881,269 -6,545,472 -1,569,690 1,220,869 4,872,410 5,521,920 6,641,364 6,702,961 1,094,079

EIRR 22.2%
NPV 11,798,544 USD

Item Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15 Y16 Y17 Y18 Y19 Y20

Vegetable  farming area 8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917   8,448,917

Orchard farming area 1,769,610   1,965,540   1,996,088   2,127,197   2,127,197   2,127,197   2,127,197   2,127,197   2,127,197   2,127,197

Total economic benefit 7,152,969   7,290,120   7,311,504   7,403,280   7,403,280   7,403,280   7,403,280   7,403,280   7,403,280   7,403,280

On-farm and main irrigation equipment

NIC system operation and maintenance 250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000   250,000

Investment costs 3,500,000

Total economic cost 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 3,750,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Economic cash-flow 6,902,969 7,040,120 7,061,504 7,153,280 3,653,280 7,153,280 7,153,280 7,153,280 7,153,280 7,153,280

APPENDIX 4.3

GENDER MARKER ANALYSIS

Project Cycle
Stage

Criteria Score

Analysis 1
Consultations with relevant categories of males and females and relevant
gender-related public/ private sector organisations and Non-Governmental/
Community-Based Organisations will take / have taken place

Yes

Analysis 2 Socioeconomic, Sector and/or Institutional analysis considers gender risks
and/or gender disparities that impact the achievement of project outcomes. Yes

Design 1 Project interventions / policies address existing gender disparities. Yes

Design 2 Project objective / outcome includes the enhancement of gender equality or